

**G.R Case No. 882/98**

**Regd.No. 1396/14**

**( J.O. Code-WB00823 )**

**Order dated 08-02-2023**

Today is fixed for framing of charge. Out of nine accused persons seven accused persons, namely 1. Hrishikesh Dakua 2. Sudhir Das 3. Netai Mondal 4. Nikunja Mondal 5. Subal Dhali 6. Rabin Dhali and 7. Pradip Pramanik are present along with his learned advocate by filing hazira and files an application for pleading guilty.

Other two accused persons namely, 8. Pintu Dhali and 9. Siddhartha Mondal are absent by petition.

Accordingly, accused namely, 1. Hrishikesh Dakua 2. Sudhir Das 3. Netai Mondal 4. Nikunja Mondal 5. Subal Dhali 6. Rabin Dhali and 7. Pradip Pramanik are examined under section 251 of Cr.P.C. The substance of the accusation is read over and explained to the accused in Bengali, to the effect that : “on 01.06.98 at about 11.20 hours all the accused persons assaulted the defacto complainant and as a result of such assault he sustained injury, and thereby you committed an offence punishable under section 323 I.P.C”, to which they plead guilty by saying “**Amra Doshi**”. Since the plea of guilty is voluntarily made, the same is accepted by this court and as such the accused persons namely 1. Hrishikesh Dakua 2. Sudhir Das 3. Netai Mondal 4. Nikunja Mondal 5. Subal Dhali 6. Rabin Dhali and 7. Pradip Pramanik are convicted under section 252 Cr.P.C. for the offence punishable under section 323 of I.P.C.

Hence, it is,

**ORDERED**

that, the convict is sentenced to pay fine of Rs.100/- each for the offence punishable under section 323 of IPC i.d. two days S.I..

To 23.02.2023 for appearance of other accused persons.

D/C

Sd/-

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip